

**IN THE COURT OF HON'BLE SESSIONS JUDGE,
KOLHAPUR, AT KOLHAPUR**

Imtiyaz Raju Nadaf

... Applicant/Accused

// Versus //

The State of Maharashtra

... Respondents


Herein humble application on behalf of State is as under -

It seems from the record, that the say is filed to effect that as there are two matters prosecution has not objection if the matters are clubbed before one court. However, the application in this matter reveals that there are strong allegations against the Sessions Judge Shri. Gandhi Sir. Hence, prosecution has to obtain the real information about this case from the office and as there are strong allegation prosecution has objection to transfer the case on this point. It is also necessary to obtain the report of Hon'ble Sessions Judge, Ichalkaranji (Shri. Gandhiso).

In the circumstances, it is most humbly prayed that:-

Prosecution may be granted time to file detailed reply to the petition.

Kolhapur
Dtd. 13/01/2026


(V.H.Shukla)
District Government Pleader,
Kolhapur.

13-1-26
Allowed
KBT